

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 16-11204

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**JESUS JIMENEZ,
Defendant-Appellant**

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
CRIMINAL APPEAL**

**Jason D. Hawkins
Federal Public Defender**

By: _____

**Kevin Joel Page
Assistant Federal Public Defender
525 Griffin Street, Suite 629
Dallas, Texas 75202
214.767.2746 (Tel)
214.767.2886 (Fax)
Texas State Bar No. 24042691
Attorney for Appellant/Defendant**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	.iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..	3
I. Facts and Proceedings Below.....	3
II. Summary of the Argument	10
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	12
I. In deciding whether to apply USSG §2D1.1(b)(5) – the enhancement for trafficking imported methamphetamine – the district court committed multiple factual and legal errors, any or all of which are reversible..	12
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129, 132-133 (1991).....	27, 28
<i>Campo v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 562 F.3d 751, 758-759 (5th Cir 2009).	24
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38, 51 (2007).	13
<i>Howard v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 358, 359-60 (7th Cir. 1998).	18
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730, 745 (1987)..	27, 28
<i>Krim v. PCOrder.com</i> , 402 F.3d 489, 497 & n.40 (5 th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Kucel v. Walter E. Heller & Co.</i> , 813 F.2d 67, 74 (5th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S.Ct. 1338, 1346 (2016) .25, 26	
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257, 263 (1971).	28
<i>Smith v. Rapid Transit, Inc.</i> , 317 Mass. 469, 58 N.E.2d 754 (Mass. 1945).....	18
<i>United States v. Alfaro</i> , 919 F.2d 962, 965 (5 th Cir. 1990)	13, 19
<i>United States v. Ayala</i> , 47 F.3d 688, 690 (5 th Cir. 1995).....	13, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Bazemore</i> , 608 Fed. Appx. 207 (5 th Cir. 2015)(unpublished), <i>appeal after remand</i> at 839 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>United States v. Bigelow</i> , 462 F.3d 378, 381 (5th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 98 F.3d 1489 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>rev'd en banc on other grounds</i> , 123 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 524 F.3d 647 (5 th Cir. 2008).....	25

United States v. Booker, 544 U.S. 220 (2005) 27

United States v. Boone, 67 F.3d 76, 77-78 (5th Cir. 1995). 23

United States v. Cardenas, 598 Fed. Appx. 264 (5th Cir. 2015)(unpublished) . 25

United States v. Corral-Franco, 848 F.2d 536 (5th Cir. 1988). 23

United States v. Egbuomwan, 992 F.2d 70, 74 (5th Cir. 1993)... 14, 21

United States v. Foulks, 747 F.3d 914, 914 (5th Cir. 2014). 12, 21

United States v. Gonzalez, 309 F.3d 882, 886 (5th Cir. 2002). 28

United States v. Grandinetti, 564 F.2d 723, 726 (5th Cir. 1977) 28

United States v. Harper, 643 F.3d 135, 139 (5th Cir. 2011). 24, 28

United States v. Hickman, 151 F.3d 446, 461-462 (5th Cir. 1998), *same results reached by unanimous en banc court at 179 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1999)(en banc)* .19

United States v. Hooten, 942 F.2d 878, 881 (5th Cir. 1991) 20

United States v. Ibarra-Luna, 628 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2010). 25

United States v. Jobe, 101 F.3d 1046, 1065 (5th Cir. 1996) 14

United States v. Jones, 234 F.3d 234, 237 n.1, 241-43 (5th Cir. 2000). 17

United States v. Leal, 74 F.3d 600, 610-611, at n.1 (5th Cir. 1996), *appeal following remand United States v. Becerra*, 155 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 1998), *abrogated on other grounds by United States v. Booker*, 543 U.S. 220 (2005) 14

United States v. Leal-Rax, 594 Fed. Appx. 844 (5th Cir. 2014)(unpublished). . . 25

United States v. Martinez, 250 F.3d 941, 942 (5th Cir. 2001)... 27, 28

United States v. Martinez-Romero, 817 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 25

United States v. Mask, 330 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2003). 23

United States v. Mergerson, 4 F.3d 337, 347 (5th Cir. 1993). 14

United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993). 23, 25

United States v. Saling, 205 F.3d 764, 766-767 (5th Cir. 2000) 28

United States v. Serfass, 684 F.3d 548, 550 (5th Cir. 2012). 21, 22

United States v. Tzep-Mejia, 461 F.3d 522 (5th Cir. 2006) 25

United States v. Vasquez-Tovar, 420 Fed. Appx. 383, 384 (5th Cir. 2011)(unpublished). 25

United States v. Valencia, 985 F.2d 758, 761 (5th Cir. 1993). 28

United States v. Vega, 332 F.3d 849, 852 (5th Cir. 2003) 27

United States v. Wallen, 388 F.3d 161, 164 (5th Cir. 2004) 17

United States v. Whittington, 269 Fed. Appx. 388, 403 (5th Cir. 2008). 14

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §3553 27

18 U.S.C. §3742. 1

28 U.S.C. §1291. 1

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. 1

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32. 20

UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL

USSG §1B1.8. 11, 13, 20, 28

USSG §2D1.1. 2, 12, 13, 18, 21, 24

USSG 6A1.3. 14

MISCELLANEOUS

Charles Nesson, *The Evidence or the Event? On Judicial Proof and the Acceptability of Verdicts*, 98 HARV. L. REV. 1357, 1378-79 (1985). 18

GREGG REFERENCE MANUAL: A MANUAL OF STYLE, GRAMMAR, USAGE, AND FORMATTING (William A. Sabin ed., 11th ed., 2011) 22

Laurence H. Tribe, *Trial by Mathematics: Precision and Ritual in the Legal Process*, 84 HARV. L. REV. 1329, 1349 (1971). 18
